## 11314012

# -CH \$40.00

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EASTERN SEABOARD PACKAGING, INC.	02/14/2006

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FRONTIER PAPER & PACKAGING INCORPORATED	
Street Address:	4750 Kentucky Avenue	
City:	Indianapolis	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46221	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11314012

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (301)896-0607

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 301-896-0600

Email: rmartin@bwsiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Berenato, White & Stavish

Address Line 1: 6550 Rock Spring Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Bethesda, MARYLAND 20817

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6418.300

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew Stavish, Reg. No. 36,286

Total Attachments: 2

source=6418.300 assignment\_20060802112405#page1.tif source=6418.300 assignment\_20060802112405#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 018042 FRAME: 0926

500133675

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2006 by Eastern Seaboard Packaging, Inc., a North Carolina corporation, ("Assignor") having a place of business at 16415-B Northcross Drive, Huntersville, NC 28078 in favor of Frontier Paper & Packaging Incorporated, an Indiana corporation, ("Assignee") having a place of business at 4750 Kentucky Avenue, Indianapolis, IN 46221.

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor are parties to a certain Letter Agreement dated January 26, 2006 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign its patents to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignor is the proprietor of the invention(s) disclosed and claimed in the following United States Patent Registrations:

No. 5,820,268 issued October 13, 1998 entitled Insulated Container for Packaging Perishable Goods

No. 6,007,467 issued December 28, 1999 entitled Method for Forming an Insulating Inner Container

No. 6,080,096 issued June 27, 2000 entitled Method and Apparatus for Packing Perishable Goods

Patent Application No. 09/492,811

(collectively the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations in part, and divisions thereof, including all rights to apply for and obtain patents therefor in all foreign countries, together with the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements of the Patents or the inventions.
- 2. Assigner is transferring the Patents to Assignee AS IS, WHERE IS, with all faults.
- 3. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to follow Assignee's reasonable instructions in order to effectuate the terms of this Assignment, including the execution and

330312 CLT 936178v2 delivery of such documents as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for filing in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

4. This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States and of the State of North Carolina, without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws thereof. This Assignment is being delivered pursuant to, and subject to the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in, the Purchase Agreement. Nothing herein shall be construed to expand, diminish or modify any of the rights or obligations of the parties set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date and year first above written.

J MIOU WOO TO THILLDII.	
	"Assignor"
	Eastern Seaboard Packaging, Inc.  By: Holom Hales metals and Hales metals
Accepted as of the day of February, 2006	
"Assignee"	
Frontier Paper & Packaging Incorporated	
Ву:	
Printed:	
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )	
) ss: COUNTY OF MECKLENBURG )	
Subscribed and sworn to before me the CEO of Eastern Seaboard Package	his 14 day of February, 2006 by Holes how the ing, Inc., on behalf of the corporation.
WITNESS my hand and Notarial Sea	I this 14 day of February, 2006.
My Commission Expires: April 20, 3 My County of Residence:	Notary Signature  Angla Kay Nodine  Printed Marne
330312 CLT 936178v2	• :

RECORDED: 08/02/2006

**PATENT** 

REEL: 018042 FRAME: 0928